

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Robert Martinie Goff, Appellant, vs. William Panos, Director Department of Transportation, Appellee.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20230115 Civil No. 09-2022-CV-00248
---	---

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR
COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES DATED APRIL 6, 2023
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
HONORABLE STEVEN E. MCCULLOUGH PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mark A. Friese (#05646)
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Appellant
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: mfriese@vogellaw.com
dhushka@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Table of Authorities.....	Page 3
Introduction	1-3
Law and Argument.....	4-12
I. The district court misapplied the substantial justification standard in finding the Department was substantially justified by making “good faith and facially reasonable arguments[.]”.....	4-6
II. The district court abused its discretion in finding the hearing officer’s decision was facially reasonable.....	6-12
A. The hearing officer’s interpretation that Section 8-1011 of the Fargo Municipal Code only prohibited the public from parking in the parking lot was not facially reasonable.....	9-10
B. The hearing officer’s finding that visitors and deliverers regularly accessed the parking lot for vehicular use was not facially reasonable.....	11-12
Conclusion.....	13-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<i>Goff v. Panos</i> , 2022 ND 186, 981 N.W.2d 909	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golembiewski v. Barnhart</i> , 382 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Holbach v. Holbach</i> , 2010 ND 116, 784 N.W.2d 472	6
<i>Lamplighter Lounge, Inc. v. State ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 523 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1994)	10
<i>Patrick v. Shinseki</i> , 668 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	10, 15
<i>Rojas v. Workforce Safety and Insurance</i> , 2006 ND 221, 723 N.W.2d 403	10, 14
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 2019 ND 246, 933 N.W.2d 918	4, 6
<i>Sweeney v. Sweeney</i> , 2005 ND 47, 693 N.W.2d 29	15

Statutes

Fargo Municipal Code § 8-1011	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50	10, 13

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	6
